

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

– against –

MARIO ARJUNE,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NEW YORK
STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
AND THE CHIEF DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW
YORK IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
Tel.: (914) 948-5656
Fax: (914) 948-8730

EAMON P. JOYCE
ARIEL ATLAS
ZACHARY PAYNE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 839-5300
Fax: (212) 839-5599

ROBERT S. DEAN
CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE
CHIEF DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
OF NEW YORK
120 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10005
Tel.: (212) 577-2523
Fax: (212) 577-2535

Dated: August 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT COUNSEL WHO, LIKE MR. ARJUNE’S COUNSEL, ABANDON THEIR CLIENTS RATHER THAN PERFECTING THEIR APPEALS OR APPRISING THEM OF THEIR RIGHT TO SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL ARE INEFFECTIVE.	7
A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Held That Criminal Defendants Have A Constitutional Right To Effective Assistance of Counsel During Appeals As Of Right, And This Court Has Held That Such Defendants Are Entitled To “Meaningful Representation” During Such Appeals.....	7
B. Counsel Was Ineffective By Abandoning Mr. Arjune After Noticing His Appeal Without Ensuring That New Counsel Was Substituted And Without Even Apprising His Client Of His Right To Counsel On Appeal.	10
1. Mr. Arjune’s Counsel Flagrantly Violated The Foregoing Principles And Abandoned Him On Appeal.....	14
2. This Court Should Reject The People’s Argument That The Clerk of the Trial Court Was An Effective Substitute For The Counsel To Which Mr. Arjune Had A Right.....	18
II. REQUIRING AN ATTORNEY WHO NOTICES AN APPEAL TO ASSIST HIS OR HER CLIENT IN OBTAINING SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL FOR THE APPEAL BOTH ENSURES THAT THE GUARANTEE OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IS FULFILLED AND IS ADMINISTRATIVELY WORKABLE.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. State</i> , 279 Ark. 141 (1983).....	12
<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Calaff v. Capra</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	13, 20
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	7
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	7, 21
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 1105 (2017).....	1
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 2016 Ark. 367 (2016).....	12
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 988 (2017)	1
<i>People v. Borrell</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 365 (2009)	9, 10, 21
<i>People v. Caldavado</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 1034 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 556 (2016).....	9

<i>People v. Emmett</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 354 (1969)	21
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 606 (1979)	9
<i>People v. O’Bryan</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 95 (1970)	15
<i>People v. Oliveras</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 339 (2013)	11
<i>People v. Stokes</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 633 (2001)	21
<i>People v. Stultz</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 277 (2004)	9
<i>People v. Syville</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 391 (2010)	8, 21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sheridan</i> , 655 A.2d 934 (N.J. Super., App. Div. 1995)	12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	10
Constitutions, Statutes, and Court Rules	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 26.10	12
22 NYCRR	
§ 606.5(b)(2)	13
§ 671.3	13, 14, 15, 16
§ 821.2(a)	13
§ 1015.7	14, 16

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment7

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice, Criminal Appeals, Transition from Trial Court to Appellate Court, Standard 21-2.2(a)..... 6, 10-11, 12, 17

American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice, Criminal Appeals, Transition from Trial Court to Appellate Court, Standard 21-2.2(a) (2d ed. 1980), *Commentary* 11, 12, 17, 22

American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice, Criminal Appeals, Transition from Trial Court to Appellate Court, Standard 21-3.211

L. Griffin, 1 Federal Criminal Appeals § 1:18 (Mar. 2017)12

N.Y. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.16(e).....14

3A Trial Handbook for Arkansas Lawyers § 102:3 (2016-2017 ed.).....12
